

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CEDRIC L. McDONALD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Armed Forces**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID A. GOLDENBERG  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-1486

STEVEN J. DRAY \*  
ELIZABETH G. MAROTTA  
JONATHAN F. POTTER  
CHRISTOPHER D. CARRIER  
ZACHARY A. GRAY  
BENJAMIN A. ACCINELLI  
Defense Appellate  
Division  
U.S. Army Legal Services  
Agency  
9275 Gunston Road  
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060  
(703) 693-0725  
Steven.j.drays@mail.mil

*Counsel for Petitioner*

October 28, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background and Court-Martial Proceedings .....	3
B. Appellate Court Proceedings .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	6
I. THE CAAF’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH ESTABLISHED SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND AFFECTS HUN- DREDS OF DEFENDANTS EACH YEAR .....	6
II. THE CAAF’S DECISION IS INCORRECT .....	11
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>United States v.</i> <i>McDonald</i> , 78 M.J. 376 (C.A.A.F. Apr. 17, 2019).....	1a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: Opinion, <i>United States v. McDonald</i> , No. ARMY 20160339 (A. Ct. Crim. App. May 16, 2018) .....	11a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Reconsideration, <i>United States v. McDonald</i> , No. ARMY 20160339 (A. Ct. Crim. App. May 29, 2018).....	20a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	7, 11
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Larrabee v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1164 (2019).....	15
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	8, 9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	13
<i>United States v. Baxter</i> , 72 M.J. 507 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Bruguier</i> , 735 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	14
<i>United States v. Greaves</i> , 40 M.J. 432 (CMA 1994) .....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 49 M.J. 85 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Peebles</i> , 78 M.J. 658 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2019), <i>vacated</i> , 78 M.J. 830 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2019) .....	11
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 921 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 41 M.J. 435 (1995).....	12
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 836 .....	5, 6
10 U.S.C. § 856(b)(2)(B) .....	10
10 U.S.C. § 867(a).....	15
10 U.S.C. § 903(b).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
10 U.S.C. § 920 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 920 (2007).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 5861(d).....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1259.....	14, 15
34 U.S.C. § 20931.....	10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep't of Def. Inst. 1325.07, <i>Administration of Military Correctional Facilities and Clemency and Parole Authority</i> (April 10, 2018).....	10
<i>Department of Defense Fiscal Year 2018 Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military Appendix B: Statistical Data on Sexual Assault</i> 13 (2018), <a href="https://www.sapr.mil/sites/default/files/Appe-dix_B_Statistical_Data_on_Sexual_Assault.pdf">https://www.sapr.mil/sites/default/files/Appe-dix_B_Statistical_Data_on_Sexual_Assault.pdf</a> .....	3
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial, United States</i> (2016 ed.) App. 12.....	10
United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, <i>Opinions: October 2018 Term of Court</i> (Oct. 2, 2019), <a href="https://www.armfor.uscourts.gov/opinions/2018OctTerm.htm">https://www.armfor.uscourts.gov/opinions/2018OctTerm.htm</a> .....	15
Rules for Courts-Martial 916(j).....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	3
